rights, we conclude that Section 981(g)(2)’s authorizes a stay here.6      

6 The Government argues that our inherent discretion to stay proceedings has been “circumscribed” in 
forfeiture cases by Section 981(g).  See United States v. $9,041,598.68 (Nine Million Forty One 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Eight Dollars & Sixty Eight Cents), 163 F.3d 238, 251 (5th Cir. 
1998).  Because we conclude that Mr. Yosef has satisfied the requirements for a stay under Section 

Turning to the requirements of Section 981(g)(2), we note preliminarily that the 

Government has conceded the existence of a related criminal case and that the first